

No. _____

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE DUARTE NURSERY, INC., and JOHN DUARTE

DUARTE NURSERY, INC.; and JOHN DUARTE,
Plaintiffs & Counterclaim-Defendants–Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent,

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS;
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants & Counterclaim-Plaintiffs–Real Parties in Interest.

From the United States District Court
Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:13-cv-02095-KJM-DB

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS
JEFFREY W. MCCOY
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: alf@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: jwm@pacificlegal.org
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Counterclaim-
Defendants - Petitioners
Duarte Nursery, Inc., and John
Duarte*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
RELIEF SOUGHT	6
ISSUE PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. DUARTE HAS NO OTHER ADEQUATE MEANS AND, ABSENT A WRIT, WILL BE PREJUDICED IN A WAY NOT CORRECTABLE ON APPEAL	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CLEARLY ERRED IN DENYING DUARTE’S MOTION TO STAY	16
A. The District Court Did Not Properly Balance the Harms To Duarte with the Lack of Harm to the Government	18
B. The District Court Did Not Properly Consider Judicial Resources That Would Be Preserved By a Stay	22
C. The District Court Applied Factors Not Applicable to Duarte’s Motion to Stay	24
III. A WRIT OF MANDAMUS IS NEEDED TO ENSURE EFFICIENT OPERATION OF THE DISTRICT COURTS.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbassi v. I.N.S.</i> , 143 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. United States Dist. Court for Dist. of Ariz.</i> , 881 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1989).....	5, 13
<i>Ariz. v. United States Dist. Court for Dist. of Ariz.</i> , 459 U.S. 1191 (1983)	12
<i>Bauman v. United States District Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clayton v. Synchrony Bank</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (E.D. Cal. 2016).....	15, 17, 23
<i>CMAX, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 300 F.2d 265 (9th Cir. 1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dameron Hosp. Ass’ n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-02246-KJM-AC, 2013 WL 5718886 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2013)	17, 18
<i>Duarte Nursery v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. 2:13-cv-02095-KJM-DB, 2017 WL 2721988 (E.D. Cal. June 23, 2017).....	1, 5, 9, 22
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litig. (MDL No. 296)</i> , 688 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	17
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Leyva v. Certified Grocers of Cal., Ltd.</i> , 593 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18, 19
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	3

<i>Medhekar v. United States Dist. Court for the N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 99 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6, 15
<i>Morgan Tire of Sacramento, Inc. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-00133-KJM-AC, 2015 WL 3623369 (E.D. Cal. June 9, 2015).....	17, 18
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Right to Work Legal Def. & Educ. Found., Inc. v. Richey</i> , 510 F.2d 1239 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 422 U.S. 1008 (1975).....	27
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	24
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , No. 2:12-cv-02497-KJM-EFB, 2013 WL 411474 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2013).....	17, 18
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. United States District Court</i> , 187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	27
<i>State of Ariz. v. United States Dist. Court for Dist. of Ariz.</i> , 709 F.2d 521 (9th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>United States Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct 1807 (2016)	2
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. LaPant</i> , No. 2:16-cv-01498-KJM-DB	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , Ninth Circuit Case No. 16-30178.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wessel v. Sisto</i> , No. CIV S-08-1082 WBS KJM P, 2009 WL 2949031 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2009).....	15, 17, 18, 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)15
28 U.S.C. § 16516
33 U.S.C. § 1251, *et seq.*.....1
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1).....17

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 216
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)15

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 323.4(a)(1)(iii)(D)2

Other Authorities

J. Moore,
Moore’s Federal Practice, (2d ed. 1982).....27
The Appellate Lawyer Representatives’ Guide to Practice in the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, (June, 2017 ed.).....29
